E,ﬂ Tribunals Ontario Tribunaux décisionnels Ontario
_g_ Landlord and Tenant Board Commission de la location immobiliere

Order under Section 206
Residential Tenancies Act, 2006

Citation: Lawrence v CLV Group, 2023 ONLTB 15113
Date: 2023-01-11
File Number: LTB-T-000636-21

In the matter of:  Unit 18, Apartment A, 2750 MARIE ST
OTTAWA ON K2B7E7

Between: CLV Group, Tanya Oria
And

Daniel Lawrence, Sydney Ensing

CLV Group and Tanya Oria (the 'Landlords') applied for an order to terminate the
tenancy and evict Daniel Lawrence and Sydney Ensing (the 'Tenanst’) because the
Tenant did not pay the rent that the Tenant owes.

The Landlords were represented at the hearing by Julie Lloyd. The Tenants were not
present at the hearing.

Prior to the hearing the Landlord’s representative advised that a consent agreement had
been reached with the Tenants. Even though the Tenants were not present, based on
the submissions of the Landlord’s representative, | am satisfied the parties have a
consent agreement to resolve this application.

It is ordered that:

1. The Landlords shall pay to the Tenants $326.70 in satisfaction of the Tenants’
application.

2. The Landlords shall pay to the Tenants $326.70 on or before January 31, 2023.

3. If the Landlords do not pay the Tenants the full amount owing by January 31,
2023, the Landlords will owe interest. This will be simple interest calculated
from February 01, 2022, at 5.00% annually on the balance outstanding.

4. This order resolves all issues between the parties arising from the tenancy.

January 11, 2023
Date Issued Bryan Delorenzi

Member, Landlord and Tenant Board

Order Page 1 out of 2

Landlord

2023 OKILTB 15113 (CanLlIl)

Tenants



ﬁ,ﬂ Tribunals Ontario Tribunaux décisionnels Ontario
_\g_ Landlord and Tenant Board Commission de la location immobiliére

Ontario

15 Grosvenor Street, Ground Floor
Toronto, ON M7A 2G6

If you have any questions about this order, call 416-645-8080 or toll free at 1-888-332-
3234.

Order Page 2 out of 2

2023 ONLTB 15113 (CanlLli)



